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Promotion to employees of sanitation r;taff of M.C.D.

1137. SHRI VIJAY KUMAR YADAV:

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHER·
JEE:

Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the employees of the Sanitation Deptt. of Municipal Corporation of Delhi are forced to work on current charge basis, denying their due promotion to

higher grade;

(b) whether the employees in other De·
partments are given due promotions in higher grade, but only this class is ignored and the Sanitation Staff is !"?iven step motherly treatment;

(c) whether .Previous_ to the forprntion of conservancy and sanitary en~ineering department and transfer of this cJass to work under it, tbe promotions nsed to be done in regular higher grade;

(d) if so, why this injustice ond djs-
crimfoalion against Sanitary Staff; and

(e) when they will be given their due higher promotion grades?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND WORKS AND
HOUSJNG (SHRI BHISHMA NARAJN
SINGH): (a) The Municipal Corporation of Delhi has informed the current duty charge is given to various categories of

~taff for administrative convenimts.

(b) Does not arise in view of reply to part (a) above.

(c) The MCD has reported that Sanitation staff before being transferred 10

the newly created departm~nt w.as promoted on current charge basis in tbe health department also.

(d) Does not arise in view of the reply to part (c) above.

(e} The Corporation has informed Lbat meeting of the Departmental Promotion Committee has already been fixed to consider their a<l-hoclregu1ar appoin!mcnt in regular grade.

Suh-standard rations supplied from the food and supply depot,;; in the cai>ital

1138. SHRl P. NAMGY AL: Will tne Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased
. to !stale:

(a) whether it is a fact that ,rnb-sLan-
dard rations particularly wheat are being supplied from the Food and Supply Depots jn the Capital;

(b) whether it is also a fact that Lbe wheat avajlable at the ration depots is mostly found to be germinated nnd subsequently dried· thereby unfit for "chapati" making an<l consumptions;

(c) if so., whether the Deptt. will stop forthwith the issue of sub-standard and germinated wheat and rice to public and replace the present stock by that of good q11ality wh,.eat and rice; and

(d) if not, the reasons thereof?

THE DEPUTY 1\1INTSTER JN THE
MINISTRIES OF AGRICULTURE AND

